PREPARED BY: City Attorney's Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701 (605) 394-4140

SUMMARY OF ADOPTION ACTION

Amendment to the
US Highway 16 Neighborhood Area
Future Land Use Plan
Comprehensive Plan

On February 20, 2006, the Rapid City Council approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. The amendment will revise the US Highway 16 Neighborhood Future Land Use Plan to change the land use designation from Neighborhood Commercial with a Planned Commercial Development to a Medium Density Residential with a Planned Residential Development on that part of the SW1/4 of Section 22, T1N, R7E, of the Black Hills Meridian, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, that lies within the following description: Commencing at a 5/8" rebar with survey cap marked "FMG Inc. LS SD 1019" at the Center-South-South 1/64 corner of Section 22: Thence N00°08'29"W. along the Section 1/4 Line, a distance of 505.50', more or less, to a point. said point being a 5/8" rebar with survey cap marked "FMG Inc. LS SD 6119", on the south right of way line of Catron Boulevard; Thence Northwesterly, along the south right of way line of Catron Boulevard, on a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 2230.97' a length of 263.77', a chord bearing of N60°12'09"W and a chord length of 263.62', more or less, to a point, said point being a 5/8" rebar; Thence N63°35'34"W, along the south right of way line of Catron Boulevard, a distance of 665.49', more or less, to the point of beginning; Thence S26°23'14"W a distance of 270.0', more or less, to a point; Thence N63°35'34"W a distance of 400.0', more or less, to a point; Thence N26°23'14"E a distance of 270.0', more or less, to a point; Thence S63°35'34"E, along the south right of way line of Catron Boulevard, a distance of 400.0' to the point of beginning; all located within the SW1/4 of Section 22, T1N, R7E, of the Black Hills Meridian; said parcel containing 2.5 acres more or less. Copies of the Comprehensive Plan, the US Highway 16 Neighborhood Area Future Land Use Plan and amendments are available for public inspection at the Rapid City Finance Office, 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, South Dakota during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.